

No. 22A178

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANTHONY MARCIANO,

*Applicant,*

*v.*

ERIC ADAMS, MAYOR OF THE  
CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION TO THE  
HONORABLE CLARENCE THOMAS, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DETECTIVES'  
ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, INC. IN  
SUPPORT OF APPLICANT**

---

---

JOHN W. BURNS, Esq.

*Counsel of Record*

KARASYK & MOSCHELLA, LLP

Woolworth Building

233 Broadway, Suite 2340

New York, New York 10279

(212) 233-3800

[jburns@kmattorneys.com](mailto:jburns@kmattorneys.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Detectives' Endowment*

*Association, Inc.*

---

---

316079



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Respondents Vaccine Mandate lacks legal authority and has been unlawfully applied to the Applicant and other similarly situated New York City municipal employees.....	3
B. New York State Supreme Court Justice Lyle Frank rules the Vaccine Mandate is invalid.....	7
C. The Vaccine Mandate has been applied to Applicant and other similarly situated New York City municipal employees in an arbitrary and capricious fashion .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>C.F. v. NYC Dept. of Health and Mental Hygiene</i> , 191 A.D.3d 52 (2020) . . . . .	.5
<i>Garcia v. NYC Dept. of Health and Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y. 3d 601 (N.Y. 2018) . . . . .	.5
<i>Garland v. New York City Fire Department</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 120 (2021 E.D.N.Y.) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 179 US 11 (1905) . . . . .	.5
<i>Marciano v. de Blasio</i> , 2022 WL 678779 (S.D.N.Y.) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Police Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc., et. al. v. City of New York, et. al.</i> , Supreme Court ,New York County, Sept. 23, 2022, Frank, J. Index No. 151531/2022 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Viemister v. White</i> , 179 N.Y. 235 (1904) . . . . .	.5
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	.4
Supreme Ct. R. 37(6) . . . . .	.1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
NYC Administrative Code § 12-120 .....	8
New York City Health Code § 3.01(d) .....	8
New York City Health Code § 3.11(a) .....	8
New York Public Officers Law § 3(1) .....	8
